The King's School (Broughton and Forrest Scholarship Trust Amendment) Further Amendment Ordinance 1967

No. 45, 1967.

An Ordinance to vary further the trust governing the award of the Broughton and Forrest Scholarship by the Council of the King's School.

Whereas by Ordinance No. 23, 1967 entituled "The King's School (Broughton and Forrest Scholarship Trust Amendment) Ordinance 1967" (hereinafter referred to as "the Amending Ordinance") the trusts governing the award of the Broughton and Forrest Scholarship by the Council of The King's School were varied as therein provided AND WHEREAS it is expedient to amend the Amending Ordinance NOW the Standing Committee of the Synod of the Diocese of Sydney in the name and place of the said Synod ORDAINS DIRECTS AND RULES as follows:—

- 1. This Ordinance may be cited as "The King's School (Broughton and Forrest Scholarship Trust Amendment) Further Amendment Ordinance 1967."
- 2. By reason of circumstances which have arisen subsequent to the creation of the trusts upon which certain funds are held by the Council of The King's School for the awarding of a scholarship known as the Broughton and Forrest Scholarship it is inexpedient to carry out and observe such trusts so far as the same are inconsistent with the provision of this Ordinance.
- The Amending Ordinance is hereby amended by deleting from sub-clause (ii) of clause 3 the words "two years" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "three years".

I certify that the Ordinance as printed is in accordance with the Ordinance as reported.

ATHOL RICHARDSON, Chairman of Committees.

I certify that this Ordinance was passed by the Standing Committee of the Synod of the Diocese of Sydney on the 27th day of November, 1967.

W. L. J. HUTCHISON, Secretary.

I assent to this Ordinance.

MARCUS LOANE, Archbishop of Sydney.